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*508 {The Questioner (Shri Munavvar Hassan) was absent. For answer vide pages 40-41 infra.]

*509 [The Questioners (Shri Ram Jethmalani and Shri La]pat Rai) were absent. For answer vide pages 4142 infra.]

*510 |The Questioner (Dr. Akhilesh Das) was absent. For answer vide
pages 4243 infra.)

Anganwadi Centres in Rajasthan

*511. SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU) : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have approved the special proposal for the construction of Anganwadi Centres in the State of Rajasthan under the Integrated Child Development Service Scheme and whether any additional funds have been altlocated therefor:

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise: and

{c) by when, these Anganwadi Centres are likely to be functional?
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THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESQURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANQOHAR JOSHI) : (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Under the normal schematic pattern of the Integrated Child Development Services Scheme (ICDS), the Government of India does not support construction of Anganwadi Centres. However, the Government of India extended support to Rajasthan for construction of 3,333 Anganwadi Centres under the Centratly-sponsored ICDS-1II Project, funded with a World Bank loan. The unit cost of construction of these Anganwadi Centres is Rs. 1.25 lakh. The land is to be made available free of cost by the Community/
Village Panchayat/State Governmeni. and 25% of the construction cost is to be borne by the State Government.

(b} and (¢) The District-wise details are furnished in the enclosed Statement. (See below). As per information furnished by the State, as on 31-3-2003, construction of 2223 Anganwadi Centres has been completed.
Construction of the remaining Anganwadi Centres is expected to be completed before the ICDS-III Project ends on 30th September 2004,

Statement

District-wise details about construction of Anganwadi Centres in the State of Rajasthan under World Bank Assisted ICDS-III Project

Sl Wame of the District Total Construction Possession
No. Sanctioned completed taken

I 2 3 4 5
. Sikar 217 192 155
2. Ajmer 99 5 42
3 Alwar 194 5 51
4 Sawai Madhopur 87 60 41
5. Jhunjhury 26 198 198
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1 2 3 4 5
6. Karoli 136 7 NA
7. Jaisalmer 59 3 33
8 Raj Samund 6o 57 4
9. Dungarpur 4 172 172
10. Udaipur 31 18 0
11. Bundi 8 3 0
12. Bhilwara | 57 25 B
13. Pali 184 157 139
14. Baran 146 25 24
15. Jodhpur 100 80 0
16. Barmer 21 210 193
17. Kota 42 25 13
18. Chittorgarh 328 14 165
19, Tonk 206 193 141
20. Banswara 39 263 241
21 Jhalawar 47 30 25
22, Nagaur 69 19 18
23, Dholpur 77 5 50

ToTAaL : 3333 A 1818

N_A. = Not available.

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU) : Sir, there are about
35.000 Anganwadi Centres in Rajasthan, out of which 3,333 centres have been funded by the Central Government. Over half of the 35,000 Anganwadi Centres are running in rented premises, most of which are not suited for such purposes. These are in huts, personal residences, etc., without proper storage facilities and space. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister, how many of such centres are still running in rented premises? Does the Government contemplate to construct or establish proper Anganwadi buildings as the present situation is having a bad effect on both children and women coming there?

"a ware faarm darera 9w w5l (st s s o)
wrrE Tl oft, TR 9/ faerg aftder F st aae dR R s
=i ¥ ¥ 3u% el TS e o & foan w2 v R &1 dfe
e §% 4 H/U 4@ FT A Adrorn awg v € e s Rt
gfEeH- o€ % 9 | A ¥, i 3333 Sars) 0 ¥ Rre ToeE g
F! vad o & fou e fean man & o =9 @ e o ToReE 2223
ST o g E

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU) : This is already given in the answer. g€ W Tt ® o 9 & &% 3300 e ga & Ty @
2000 % A YA waT fEy €, ARt % 9 WA aR@ 9 "9

st awrafy : e <oy, st IR it a0 W)

Foedt 5| HI AT ;A ad ArEH A W 95Ss S A
TeR R A ARt s wrr g d o FR T IGH €
forTent Toream TR 3 AR fem &) T | 1118 9 A wfae of € w3 ¥
au1 Tefera off we feu o &1 F sy wemw @ 9w w9 fw wmr
i ¥ ar=rta sETEt FRY W v Frato # fag ofn % w0ER oo =wt
2t e |

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU) : I have figures of the Ninth Plan of physical progress of ICDS. I would just like to mention the latest figures of 2001-02 about Rajasthan. About *Supplementary Nutrition’, the target was 21.99 lakhs, ihc achievement was 17.15 lakhs. Similarly for "Pre-school Education’. the target was 10.70 lakhs and the achievement was 9 Jakhs. Similarly, so far as health status of women and children in Rajasthan is concerned. infant mortality rate in 1999 per thousand live births was 81 as compared 10 71 of national figures. Similarly, maternal mortality rate in 1998.
....tInterruptions)...

22


[25 April, 2003] RAJYA SABHA
sft wvrafa : w0 we = w5t @ € oy, s |Rve 5 e

sft AU 3RS W ( F ) : &, ¥ 970 ) =aen §1 In Rajasthan
was 677 as compared to 408 of national figures. Has the Government undertaken any study about the same? Why is this rate in Rajasthan higher?
What is the action that the Government contemplates in this regard?
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SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU) : My question was regarding Integrated Child Development Service Scheme. The service scheme is for all this.

DR. MURL1 MANOHAR JOSHI : You have said only about construction of Kendras. you have not said about services.

Annual General Meeting of NCERT

*512. SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO : Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased lo state :

(a) whether two Annual General Meeting of NCERT were held during the vear 2002

(b) whether a number of Education Ministers walked out or withdrew from this meeting : and

(¢} if so. what steps Government propose to take to redress the grievances of these education Ministers?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI) :(a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

{¢) The issues raised by the Staie Education Ministers relate to National Curriculum Framework for School Education (NCFSE)—2000, which has been subjected to a judicial review bv a division bench of Hon'ble Supreme Court.
The Apex Court has. in its judgement on 12-9-2002, upheld the same in its totality.
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